502645347 01/22/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2691955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOUGLAS DONALD GUBBE	10/20/2010
DAVID PHILIP ATNIKOV	10/20/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVAX INDUSTRIES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1525 CLIVEDEN AVENUE	
Internal Address:	202	
City:	DELTA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V3M 6L2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13163311

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)681-4081 Phone: 604-669-3432

Email: AMFdocket@patentable.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP

Address Line 1: 601 WEST CORDOVA STREET

Address Line 2: 480 - THE STATION

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N024 0008/AMF
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY M. FONG
Signature:	/Amy M. Fong/
	PATENT

502645347 REEL: 032016 FRAME: 0498

Date:	01/22/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=N0240008_Assignment#page1.tif source=N0240008_Assignment#page2.tif source=N0240008_Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032016 FRAME: 0499

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS:

GUBBE, Douglas Donald 8596 146A Street Surrey, British Columbia V3S 6N7 Canada

ATNIKOV, David Philip 34 Darney Bay Port Moody, British Columbia V3H 3T9 Canada

(the "Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are set out above, are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements (the "Inventions") described and/or claimed in United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/357,198 entitled ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL SYSTEM filed on 22 June 2010 (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Novax Industries Corporation, (the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 202 - 1525 Clivedon Ave., Delta, British Columbia V3M 6L2, Canada, wishes to own the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to: the Inventions, the Application, and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

In consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby, both jointly and severally, sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to:

- the Inventions:
- the Application;
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for the Application;
- the right to file counterparts to the Application in all countries and regions;
- the right to claim priority from the Application in all countries and regions;
- all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof; and
- any reissue or reissues of such patents;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this Assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

The Assignors hereby covenant that they: have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; and have not executed and will not execute any agreement to transfer any rights in the Inventions and/or the Application to anyone other than the Assignee or that is otherwise in conflict herewith.

The Assignors promise that they shall:

• each time a request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Inventions, the

Application, and the patents in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

- communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting the Inventions, the Application and said patents;
- testify in any legal proceedings;
- sign all lawful papers;
- execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications;
- make all rightful oaths; and
- generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for the Inventions in all countries;

all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

The Assignors hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, and their successors, as its agents and attorneys-in-fact, to act on the Assignors' behalf and instead of the Assignors, to execute and file applications to patent the Inventions in all countries, and to do all other proper lawfully-permitted acts to further the assignment, prosecution and issuance of patents for the Inventions with the same legal force and effect as if executed by the Assignors. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request any official of any country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications to issue to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives all patents for the Inventions in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at(city)	_, British Columbia, Canada, this <u>&o</u> * day of (day)
<u> 企行の後後</u> , 2010. (month)	(y)
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by DOUGLAS DONALD GUBBE in the presence of: Signature of Witness And Oct. S. Barancheeles Print Witness's Name //962 Stealing Court Ceata, Sc. Vy 2777 Print Witness's Address	DOUGLAS DONALD GUBBE
Print Witness's Occupation	
EXECUTED at (city) (city)	, British Columbia, Canada, this day of
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by DAVID PHILIP ATNIKOV in the presence of:	} } <u>//</u> /t
Signature of Witness Santana Sa	DAVID PHILIP ATNIKOV
11962 STERNOL COMAT DELTH, SC. VYC 777)))
Print Witness's Address Diktorok of Finance. Print Witness's Occupation)))

RECORDED: 01/22/2014